

**RECEIVED**

**OCT 03 2016**

WASHINGTON STATE  
SUPREME COURT  
Case No. 93548-3

---

**THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MARNIE L. SIMMONS,  
Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,  
Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Kenneth J. Diamond, WSBA #27009  
Vanessa B. Chambers, WSBA #42950  
WINTERBAUER & DIAMOND PLLC  
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Ph. (206) 676-8440  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Microsoft Corporation

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.	Ms. Simmons.....	1
B.	Ms. Simmons’ Performance from 2008 to 2011 .....	2
C.	Ms. Simmons Becomes Bret Arsenault’s EA.....	2
D.	Ms. Simmons’ Job Responsibilities .....	3
E.	Ms. Simmons’ Documented, Ongoing Performance Issues from 2011 to 2013 .....	4
F.	Procedural History .....	9
III.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	Discretionary Review Standard.....	10
B.	The Opinion is Entirely Consistent with <i>Scrivener</i> .....	10
C.	Division I Did Not Misconstrue <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> or Create a Substantial Public Interest Issue .....	12
1.	Division I Properly Reviewed the Alleged “Real Kahuna” Comment .....	12
2.	Division I Properly Reviewed the Parties’ Declarations and Exhibits Thereto .....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Fulton v. DSHS</i> , 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012).....	19
<i>Loeffelholz v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 175 Wn.2d 264, 285 P.3d 854 (2012) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Montes v. Greater Twin Cities Youth Symphonies</i> , 540 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014)..... .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Ya-Chen Chen v. City Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 805 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17, 18

### Rules

RAP 10.3(b) .....	1
RAP 13.4.....	10, 19
